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1. GAMBLING DEVICES. - BAGATELtE AND PIN BALL MACHINES PROHIBITED ON 
LIGE~~SED PREIV1IS~S - STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20, RUL.E 7 . AMENDED. 

TO ALL NEW SEREJEY RETAIL LICENSEES: · 

. .. The Nevv Jer~ey Suprewe Cm1rt, in an a.pinion written by 
Mr. Justice Porter in the case of ,Jci

1
seph Stafford., Prosecutor, v. 

E. W.·Garrett,· Acting Commi$sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the State 6f New Jersey, Respondent, h~s sustain~d the legality of 
art order .. of this··nepartmc~nt·holding a licensee guilty of violating 
Rules 7 and 8 of State Regulations No. 20., in that he possessed and 
permitted on his licensed premises a "Mills 1-2-3" machine, found 
by· 'the Department to be· a device in the nature· of a slot rnachine de­
signed for the purpose of gambling~ Of the machine in question .the 
Btipreme Court said: 

· "The ·prosecutor (the licensee) had in his tavern· 
a ma6hine knowh as 'The Mills 1-2-3.t It is Similar to a 
BAGATELLE OR PIN BALL GAME and is electrically controlled. 

· .;A··nickel is placed in a slot and a ball is made available 
for play, it is· propell8d up an incline and registers a . 
score in the course of its ·travel. After the ball is· .Put 
in motion it is beyond the control of th~ player~ If a · 
certain score is made the pri vile'ge of praying free. games 
is awarded. The r11achine ~oi1tains Il() cup into which money, 
tok~ns or anything of·value is ejected. (Caps our~. 

TTThe prosecutor argues that the.proofs· did not estn.b..:.. 
lish that the· machine was Gi ther a· device in the nature of 
q. slot machine possessr-:;d in violatl.:.m of Rule 8 or a de­
vice designed for· gambling purposes p6rmitte~·on the 
licensed premises in violation of Rule 7. We think that 
the proofs do establish a Vi()lation of the saici. regula­
tions. The slot machine in question comes cloarly ·wtthin 
our holding j_n Hunter v. Teaneck, which opinLm vvas filed 
Februe:~ry 24th, 1942. n 

This opini:..m lJf the Supreme Court, upholding the position 
heretofore taken by the Depa:i·tment, f\)llows close on t 1·+e heels •Jf 
the Su pr erne Court 1 s opinion in the case of Hunter v. TE-;anech 
wherein it considered and sustained the valiC.i ty uf an .orci.inance 
of the Township of Teaneck prohibiting the "keeping" of any "game 
of chance" or "gm~1bling device" :1 incluG.ing, it is to be noted, 
Ttbagatelle" and n pin ball" machines. In the latter opinion .written 
by Mr. J,ustice Perskie, the Supreme Court states: · 

'' ••••• we have no hesitancy in factually antl legally 
stamping.the pin ball game as a game of chanceo The pin 
ball uachines involved are nothing but ingeniously (e­
signed and purposefully constructed mechanical gawing 
devices to appeal to, induc8:; lure and encourage, the 
gar.1ing instinct in the public generally ••.••• " 

'1111e Court further held that nin ball machines are gambling 
c.1evices anu that th~:y are the "inc~ispcmsable, spec:Lfically designed. 
devices n for the _playing of games of chance. 
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The -State Alcoholic Beverage:· ·:Regulat'ions have, since 1934, 
prohibited the possession of all gambling devices on licensed prem­
ises.. . Rule_s 7 and 8 of State Regulations No. 20 provide,:: . 

. . . 

"7. -No licensee shall engage in or allow, permit 
. .or. suf.fer, any pool-se_lling, book-making or any pl_aying 
:-.for money·· a:t faro;· roulette, rouge et noir. o:r any· Urilaw:ful:· 
ganie .. or g·ambling of any kind,. or any· device ·or appar.atus 
designed for any such purpose., on or about the. licensed . 
premises. 

. . .. · n 8. No licensee shall possess, allow, per.rni·t or 
suffer on or about the licensed pre111ises· any· slot· mac"h~ne 
or de.vice in the.· nature? of ·a "slot machine. whieh ;niay 1;)e 
.used ·for ·the purpose of playing for money ·or · ot"her: valD:a.b.l·e .· 
.thing."· 

. Ip_ : the· past, while most thoughtful~mincled . enforcement·· au~ . 
thotit"ies. have regarded pin. ball machines· and the like as :attraGt1've 
nuisar1ces, they have riot alvmys agreed· as to vvhethe·r ·they were :or . 
were not gambling machines or devices in the nnture :thereof~ ·As· a· 
result, t~ere vms little uniformity and less continuity in the 
action. tak~n by enforcement .officers wi tb. ·res·pect, theret? .•. 

. -

... , No~v thci·t. the Supreme Cou:rt, by its declaration :thi1t ·these 
machines are .gambling devices, has· removGd any Qoubt _"viith· re·spect to 
their cl~ssificat~on, q1ey ·must be treated. as such .. by·· aLb. 8~force-
ment agericies. · · · 

. In our ·opinion,° t~~ existing ·language·' of Rule~ _7. apC. 8 of 
State Regulations· No •. 20 ls adequate to _prohibit the ·_possess.ion of 
pin ball [.fild bagatelle· ·machines· on licensed ·prerJ.ises. ·However :1 to . 
obyint.e any . possible doubt or future question, Rule '7. will be amen­
ded, effective .immediately' to read c~s follows: 

"7. No lic~nsee shall engage in or allow, permit 
or suffer. any.· pool-selling' book...:.making 1.)r a11.y· playing 
for money at faro, roulette, rouge et noir ·or ariy m1lq.wful 
game or gambling of any kinG, or arty device or apparatus 

·.designed for any such purpose, ·or any· machine·. or· deviqe 
c0mc1only known as a bagatelle or· pin· ball' Eiachine, _cm.·.or 
about the licensed prenises." - · · 

Therefore, any licensee who has any· baga~elle, ·pi1}. .bal.l .. :Jr 
machine in the nature theretJf on his licensed premises ·must .. r~muve 
the saEie at once. The li.iere possession of these. uachines ·:).s a vi 15~ 
la ti on of State Begula tions. If' in the future any· bagatelle ··or. pin 
ball machine is fou..110. on .licensed pren:Lses, it will be cause .. for_.,;· 
the.institution of:~iSci~linary proceedin~s directed to the: suspen­
sion or revocation 0f the license. The lo.w must be enforced. arid 
th·ose vvho violate the same may expec·t pr01~1pt punishment..... .-

The passing of the· pin ball uachine ·with· its bel.ls,. Whistles 
and lights, riiarks the close of an era in the life of Nevv- Jersey. 
Gone at least fror:1 the· public scene is the encircling crowc.-- vvho, 
with articulate torsos and audible groans anµ encouraging chuckles, 
watched the little ball 2;1ake its. way arJong the·· barriers to the tune 
of the business..:_like clicking of the scoring device. Many a ''last 
nickel 11 changed hancLs ·on the outcoE1e. It is just. as well that the 
era is ended. There is work to be done 1 In 'the l~mg run licensees 
will be hetter off without these attractive nuisances, whicb ~111 too 
frequently lured·minors into places where they G.id not· belong. 

Dated: March 9, 1942. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Coiilll.li s sioner. 
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2. COURT DECISIONS -.NE~V·JERSEY SUPREME COUR.T - STAFFOHD v. GARRETT -
MILLS "1-2-3" MACHINE DECLARED GAl\IIBLING DEVICE - RE_ STAFFORD 
(BULLETIN 461, ITEM 3) - ABC DEPARTl\iiENT SUSTAINED. 

JOSEPH STAFFORD, 

·Prosecutor, 

) 

) 

NEW JERSEY·SUPREME COUHT 
No. 224, January Term, 1942. 

-vs- ) 

) 
E. W. GARRETT, Acting 
Comrn:Lssioner of Alcoholic 
Beverage.Control of the State 
of New Jersey, ) 

Respondent. ) 

Submitted January Term, 1942: Decided 

On certiorari. 

Before Justices Bodine, Perskie and Porter. 
For the prosecutor, Clifford A. Baldwin. 
For the respondent, Emerson A. Tschupp. 

The opinion of.the court was delivered by 

POHTER, J. 

<. 

, 1942. 

The prosecutor•s tavern license was susperided by an order 
of the; Acting Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control after ho 
was found guilty of possessing Qnd permitting in his licensed tavern 
a machine in violation of regulations of the said Bureau. The 
legality of that order is the question fop· our determination. 

The regulations in question ars as follows: 

"7. No licensee shnll engage in or o.llow, permit 
or suffer any pool-selling, book...;.mo.king.·or any playing for 
money at faro, roulette, rouge et noir or any unlawful game 
or gambling of any kind, or nny device o~ aRparatu~ de­
signed for any such purpose, on or about the licensed prcm-. 
ises. 

"8. No licensee shall poss~ss, allovf, permit or 
suffer on or about the licensed prorruses any slot machine 
or device in the nature of a slot machine which may be 
used for the purpose of playing for money or other valuable 
thing o TY 

The prosecutur had in his tavern a machine known as UThe 
Mills 1-~2-~'5." · It is similnr tu a bagatelle or pin ball game and is 
electrically controlled. A nickel is placed in a slot and a ball 
is r!mde available for play, it is propelled up an ii1cline :md regis­
ter~) a score in the course of its travc:-:1. After the ball is put in 
motion it is beyond the control of the player. If a certo.in score 
is made the privilege of playing fre0 games is awarded. The machine 
contains no cup into which mont.:y, tokens or anything of value is 
ejected. 

The prosecut,Jr argues that the proofs clid not establish 
that -the mo.chine was either a device in the nature of a slot machine 
possessed in violation of Rule 8 or a device designed for gambling 
purposes permitted on the licensed premises in violatlon of Hule 7. 
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We- tJ1inK .t.ha_t. tl.'ie p_r99fs do establish a. viola ti on of: ._the . said; regula-:­
tions. ·:'The sl9_t machine in question comes clearly w~ thin· oµr 
holding in Hunter.v. Teaneck which opinion was.filed February- 24th, 
1942. 

The writ will be dismissed with costs. 

3. COUHT DECISIONS - NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT - Hln~TEH AND MALATESTA 
v. TEANECK AND HARTE - BAGATELLE AND PIN BALL MACHINES 'PECLA~ED, 
GAMBLING DEVICES. 

Charles A. Hnnter and 
Henrietta Malatesta, 

Prosecutors, 
v. 

Mayor and Council of· the 
Township of Teaneck, a:µd 
Cornelius J. Harte, Chi_ef 
of Police of the Township· 
of Teaneck, 

Respondents. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

') 

) 

- - - - - -) 

Argued October. 8, 1941; .decided 

On certiorari. 

NEW JEHSEY SUPHEIVIE COORT 
No. 203 October-Term 1941. 

Before Justices Bodirie, Perskie and Porter. 

For prosecutors; Abrain A. Lebson: Seymour A. Smith, of counsel 

For respondents; Donald M. Waesche. 

Arnicus curiae, Louis A. Fast. 

The opinion of the court was delivered· by 

PEHSKIE, j. The primary question requiring decis"ion in this 
cause is whether the ordinance prohibiting the keeping of· pin ball 
machines in any place of busines.s in the Tovmship of. Teaneck.? is 
ultra vires. 

On March 18 l 9L11 respondent, Township Of Teaneck,. passed nn 
ordinance (No. 781) prohfbiting the "keeping" ·of any ngaine of 
chance'' or ngambling device" in any place of "businessn within the 
municipality. N.J.S.A. 40:48-1 (par. 6); 4Q:48-2. 

Section 1 of the ordino.nce provides t't1at any ngamc, · ·uiachine:, 
appo.ratus or device such as· is ·com111only called bagatelle·,; PIN BALL, 
or roulette, and nny game, machine ~~ ~~ * uf like nature· by whatever 
name knovm should be deemed· ond regarded as a game of· chance or 
gambling device." 

Section 2·provides that "no person shall have; or keep, in 
any store; shop, tavern, restaurc. .. nt or other place of business within 
the Tovmship of Teaneck ~~ -~ ~~ any game, machine, app_aratus or device 
such as ~~ :.~~ ~~ PIN BALL ~~ -r, ~*" • n 
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Section 0 provides that the police of the townsh~p~Hare au­
thorized to seize and hold for· .such furtlwr ·disposition as·· is 
authori~ed by law any gi.une -3~ -~tit pin ball found in ::u1y ·store· -3~:i~ :ir 
restaurant -;r -~i- ir or other place of businc:;ss ·in. tl:ie tmvnsl~ip i~· -~r .. -~~ ~n 

Section 4 provj_des that any person convicted fen~ viol.ating . 
the provisions of the ordinance shall be subject·"to a fine of not 
more than two. hundred .dollars, or imprisonment in the county jail 
not exceeding. ninety· d~y s .• n N. J. ~. A. 40: l'.1_9-5 •.. 

, · Tl:tE; police of the towiiship seized some of the barmed. pin ball 
machines. ·Whereupon prosecutor . .Saunders (sub.sti tuted for· Hunter) 
who owns Din hall machines and leases them to merchants i!). the Town­
ship of Teaneck: and prosecutrix Malatest~l, ·who. had and kept a pin 
ball machine in her restaurant in the tovmshlp ·(both· hereafter re~ 
ferred to as prosecutors) matle application for and were allowed a 
writ of certiorari by our Supreme Court, at tho :Mc;q Term 1941, to 
r.eviow the legality of the stated ordinance~ · · 

. .While. prosecutors argue, among ottkH' thj_ngs, that. the ques~ 
tion Els i;o vvhether the JrC:inance. is ultra ·vires the tovvhsh].p is 

. primarily· une of law, w11j_le tlwy "strenuously denyn that "pin ball 
mo.chines per sen may properly be Yldeemed .and regarded as. a game of 
cb.ance or as a gambling clevicen, and ~vhih: they challenge thn 
materiality of the "v0lurninous testimony-" for the ·township to the 
contrary; neverthele~3..l.. they substantj_ally urge,,· at the 0u:tset 1 .that 
"pin ball machines TY are not gambling (:evices but. ·devices· use·d. as 
Uirmocent games of amusement" dcpenc1irig upon the; skil1 with which· 
the machines are operr.1 ted. 

We think that the proofs are· ·relevant. They aJ'ford the only 
proper and legal .bnsis up·,_m which we ce.n reach. t .tie truth and to..ke 

. holC::. of the substr:::i1ce .,.)f the real issue; For, 0 no dressing., how­
ever ncr0it, can make legal that which is illegal.n Cf." St~1te Vo 
Berger, 126 N.j.L •. 39, 43; 17 A. 2d. 167. 

Thus sav-3 as to its complicate,cl mechanical feaJ~u:r"es, a· rJost 
general uescription of the construction anc~ .operati·-:>.if' of ;~he pin.· 
ball machines involved, so1i.le ·or which ·were exliibi t;~~d ti.). the· c~mrt at 
the oral argwnent, is advisable. · 

The pro0fs disclose that the pin ball ·.machine·s consist ;.)f 

two· cabinets; one is horiz• .. mtal ;J.:r1d contains ths ·playing. boc::1.rcl; · 
the other upright ·and the front part thereof ·is t:q(~ scure board •. 
Although the set-up of each playing board varies w~~h each nam~d .. 
machine, each in prineipl0, is alilrn c The playing bottri:l is s t.µdded 
with obstructions and set up at an incline. A. m~tnl·bafl is pro~ 
pellec~. to the t:)p of tlH:; ·p1a:yi:ag b.oarC:~ after it is s.truc1~ .by a · .. 
plm~er operate~ by the player. The ball then rolls ~owri the pla~­
ing boe.rd .passing through certain spaces ther.frJn or s.triking certain 
obstructions thereoi1, 3,Jr;,1e uf which hnvi.:~ r;iarked scoring v.alue, scimo 
free gcu:ne valL.k · o.r1d some no value.· As· the ball roll,s c::own the 
playing boarc.i it is accoi1lpc.nied by a successijn o'f light's flashipg 

· 1)n, or going out, bE~lls ,)r buzzers ringing and buzzing and numbers 
changing un thQ score board; anJ_ U...Ylless tl1t".:; ball' on ·tts clown~v·ard 
course is lodged a.t sor:ie planned scoring J:Joint i~ finally reaches 
the trough at the end of tlH:: boarc~ provided ~ .. or i·ts r·eception. 

. . 

The gaue is begun by ttw pl;1yer (adult C:J.l_d · mino.r) de·posi t1ng 
a nickel in the slide of the 1110.chine. Tho· s1ide· is .. then pushed i,.nto 
the uachi:nc with the result that fi vo L.1etu.l balls ·are releaseC. ~ · The 
playing of five balls cunsti tutes a game. The pl~W\'.3r then pushes a 
lever which operates & rocker arLl that lifts the balls, ono at a 
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tL:1e, .into a r.~arruw run-way .at th~_; right eclge ~>f the playints. b0arC. 
anc1 age.inst. the frunt enu of the~ plungsr. 'The player· th2n (~.raws 
back.the plunger ·which· compresses a spring so that when the plunger 
is relea·s·ed it for-c~s: or drives the metal ball up the ru..'Yl--wny to the 
tdp of the playing board whence it takes the course first stated. 
Free games are awarded. Their number on some machine~ are as high 
~ C' 6 . .,. 0 .L o 9L1 g '" ·ro.e· s · ~ ,::> . (., .:J.: C<.. l. . , • : 

Each machine is designed and constructed .so that there are 
two distinctl~ di~tere~t methods of registering, on the award or 
free. game meter attached to each machine.9 the; number· of :)ay offs of 

··fr es games won. . One is callc~d the nHegular" and the other HJ?ree 
Play. n On the back of tb::: score board. th~re is an electric -plug to 

'be inserted into either side of a double socket regulating which 
method of play is ~o be employed. 

When the game is set for "E~?.gular" play free gar11es cannot 
be· played off. When the game is so ·set, evsr:/ game requires the 
insertion of a nickel into the machine. All free garaes showing on 
the score board together with the total score ;ir·e all removed with 
the b0ginning ·of evc;ry nevv ·gar1ie, and it is necessary for the~ lessee 
of the machine to pay the player the ·number of coins indicated. by 
the free plays, if the player is. to receive any ·award for a winning 
score or if he ~s to be permitted to play off the free ~ames., 

When the machine is set for "Free Play", free games rnety be 
plajed off without the insertion of an additional coin. If the 
lessee of the ·rnachinf;, however, . pays off free gahies when vvon~ when 
the machine i.s set for t1Free Playn, all th3 free go.rnes and total 
score nl8y be renoved fr0E1 the score boa.rd by pressing a button, 
underneath the playing .cabinet, provlded fm" that purpose. 

The machines contain no meter to register the number. of c0ins 
put _into it·, nor to r c;g_ist8r the number of games played.· The reason 
is obvious. The uvmer is not conc01·neC::. with the nl11i1ber of garnes 
plG.yed; for he alone has access to the c0in bux. But he is con­
cern.eel 11vi th the nuwber of free garnes played. Fer <~ sur1 (~qual to 
ths.t number· (based ~m the price of· play of each garCte) is repaid to 
the 112ssec and the balance of the coins in the box is divided, on an 
agreed basis, between the Gvvner and the lessee. 

'I'hus it beC·JlJes abundantly cli..::'3.I' that the r;1eter attached to· 
each Lia chine registers only gai:1ies PAID OFF und not ga111es PLAYED OFF. 
When set for °Free Play" th0; award uut01· cioes not r cgister t.t1e free 
games as they arc w: .. m because tliey uo .. y b:;.:: ·pL~~yed off. When so. set, 
the award Deter regist0rs only those free gaoes rom0ved·from.the 
score board by pressing tlm b1rtton underneath the cabinet, because 
they are the only free gcL1es paid uff. In other vmrds 1 when set for 
ttFreo Play", it registers .. ::.inly the fre,2 gc-L~!.les won and no.t played off. 

The pro,Jfs furtlwr show that a sheet ._;f instructions. in· one 
,)f tha Liachines stated that each nuL1bor rec1wcled on the free play 
ueter shovn;d. that five cents h.r.ld bc:en awarded therefor. Other 
record cards taken f rum une of the C(Jin boxes ·:Jf a uachint::: actually 
showed a credit givcm to the lessee for the free gariies paic.1 off. 

la In light _of the stated proofs, is ths pin bull gaue a 
game 0f chance and are pin bo.11 1~1achines gaming devices? Varj_ous 
factors have been held to be cloteruinative as to v1hat c:Jnstitutt-.:s o. 
gmi1e 1Jf chance. There; is a line of casss, of v1hj_ch Pe0pl<:? v. Lavin. 
(1904) 179 N~ Y. 164, 71 N. E. 753, 66 L. R. A. 601 an~ Co1Jfuonwealth 
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Vo Plisner (1936) 295 Ma.ss. lifS?, 4 N. E. (2nd). ~Al, are typical, 
ho.lding that. the test of the character o.f the game is :not :whe"fher 
·j.-t contains::. the. eleme·:fit. of chance or the_ element .of skill, but.:·· 

. which ts the dominnnt..element that.detcrmin,3s the.result-of the.­
game .. There is~anothet 1lne.of cise~, o~ _whic4.§tpte. ~x~r~l~·: 
Dussat.U t ·.:v .:- '.K:ilbu:rii · (1941) 111·1v1ont. 400, 109 P. {2d) ".lll3j T~)5 · · 

·A •. L. R.-. ·99~ :·is· typical; .. holdh1g that i:f the .. gain.e,:is desigried .. to 
and does-appeal ·to, and induces, lures, and encourages, the gambling 
instinct, :it- constitutes. a game of clwnce. And there· is ·a further 
line c,f cases!.. of which Ale)Cander y. i\i!~rtin (19~9) 192 ~· C. ~~6, 
6 S~ E. (2d.) r.::O, and· Alex~n(ler v • .tlumucutt ll9t±l) ·196 b •. C. 604, 

-·.13 B. · E. (2d)'. 6'30, arc typical, hold::Lng that .since arD.USt3rncnt Has·· 
~·value, and added' amusement has addi tioEal value, and :since that -
additional;,ann.lsenient is obtaiue4 by .chance vdt"nout the payment of 

· addi tiontd compE;ns·ation theref~n·, .thei.,r.:;. .is involved :ln the game the 
. three necessary eler.nents ·of· garr~bling, 1.dz ~, .·chance, . pri.ce a.nd ·p~i.ze •. 

. . The- ·proofs iii the· casE:: at· bai· r-:1.rq plei1ary: in support-· of: any 
'Qnli~ o.,,..J._ ·a·-·11- of -t-n~ :::i af"'·or"'c:'.:>C!::i· r:~· r1 ·~t·~)r'f"'·i· •·1~:·.·ti·v.::· "t•·:~.--.·ho--1 .. s· ·_· u~-::.r:'..) t··i,.,,:, nre.:.. - · v '-· c. ._.. ~ •..-. ...;. -l'V 'V <...l .1. •• c.•, '" . a•._, I,, . , • 11·"' C . J.J.v .!: · 

dominant·. element bf the gawe is ·chance.. ··Herc~, the. gaue. ·is· designed 
to and does appeal to, ancl induces, lure[:), and E:nc0urages ,. the 
gambling instinct '·:)f winning free games which may 12ither be cori-

. verted. into cash-' or ll.s·ed fer aC:ldi tionaI ~rnmseuE.nit Without. additional 
-~ompensc3,tion theref·.:;r·. ·Sec Ani1.]tatic)n (Games . of chance or · skLL'l), 
:135 A. ·1.-· R. p •. 10£5.; ltl9. :' . 

· ·· , .. The facts th~t thE: -pln ball· mnchln•.:;s. were licens.ed. :by t_he 
towns.hip. unc~e·r its ordirim1c_e ·(Ho. 686) for "five· years prior to tb.1:3 
passage of the ordir1ance un.Cler r.eviev{, a.J;lC. "that. the Federal g<.>vern-
1L1ent, under. the Federal Hev~nue. Act· of 19.:11, sec. 555,' (Po.rt IX, .. 
Cu in operated· 8.muse:i.aent ancl gam.ing devices) · s·ec ~ 3267, imposed a tax 
on pin bnll machines, {fre_a.ltogether beside the point •. These are. 
revenue rne&sures. ..The· impz)si ti6n of a ta:x: for. rev(mtw by·.::.. 'munici­
pality ~s not becessarily any· rnore C:i.eterr.1inat.:ivo ()f the legality. of 
th~:) thi' -.-:-'g-~ . ll' C .,I;; S l"-'U~1 t'J,.1 "D th~ c_, l0 ~1·p.-·>.Sl0 ti• "')Yl ,...,.f' ".) ,' t·-1 :x·- __ ,,,,., ]• r 1 "' ~'·1·1n ·bv ·ti···-:.::. 

-1. '-' - J;l · t;:; .L ...., · .l-C.~ J. : _- \:.:'. i,.-_. I._, .._, \.. J. V..L . ~..!. , , l •. ~.. \.)11._ .. --..l\..:.'. IJJ.! ...,.. .J J .i.J.\V 

FeJeral Goverriuent is necess2rily deteri:1.ln~1tiv.2 of the legality :of 
the source of. the ~income. And the fact tha_i~ polic'e official-s; edu­
cators and others of the 25,000 inhabitants ·of the·townsllfp fai1e¢l 
to see any illegal use nade. \)f the l1i~criines is only naterfal, ·if· 

.·true, (there is pr.i.Juf to the coritrfir·y) as to t'he .t.:1Xtent tG 1Nhich 
their gciub~ing instinct bli11ded th(~iil t·J· th·J obi.riou·s o " · 

No twi ths to.nding 1.) ur Clc:c·i si~oris. ln Sta t,2 ·v. 'Halt·, ·32 N •. cT. L. 
158, ancl Breninger .v. Bc:l .... .rld2re, 4L1: Id. 3.50, both of which are 
Cle-=•rly d1'sti1-1o;uJ'C!1--:::- 1~1E~ -)rl +h,.~,i"r f'·-t·•.i...C' ,N--:> i'-~-.,v·:, 1""-1 11c.:..si·t·"ncy· i·r ... LA- ..... 0 ....... 1.ldj...I ., '- . •.,1.1-.1.-.... c. \..: Li,.;1' v~t;_; .1.c .. tJ J.\J .. ._.._ <..1. • .J. 

factup.lly arn1. legall;y sturLping the .pin ball gaue 8.s· a gaue of chance. 
The pin ball Ew.chines .in-'itolvecl ~1rc:: .nothing but ingeniously designed 
and purp0sefully cunstructed :uechanical gaming t~Levices to appeal to, 
inch1ce,, lure and enc~mrage, the ga11dng instirict. in. the :public gener-
ally and chilC.ren particula;rly.. · · 

· 2. · Prosecutors further · arguE~ t hh t even· if pfa-1 ball ga:ues 
and pin ball uachino~:; may properly and legally be· deemed a:t1cl :regarded 
to be gai~.ies of chance anq. gambling devices respectively, the urcli..., 
nance is, nevertheless, ultra vires the tovv'rtship ~ · 

_ · · . Tha.t a:rgunertt is rested unon the preuise tl~at the penalty 
provision of the •JI'dinance (sec. 4) c.lininishes tho pun.isl11.l1~_nt ·pro­
viclec1. f 0r "ga111es of chance" ·.Jr n garilblj_ng '', at the tin:i.e of the anend­
'i.1ent of ·Art. IV, soc. 7J par. 2, of our State Constitution (July 11~ 
1939). Prosecutors construct that prehlise by placi~g the provisions 
;_)f the ch~llenged 0rdinance .. within N·. J. S. A •. 2:135-2, vvhich 
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provides that nAny person who shall.· have or k e9p in his place of 
busines's, or othe'r premis'es, ai1y slot machine or device in the nature 
of a slot machine, which may be used for the playing of money or 
other valuable thing, shall bo guilty of a misdemeanor." . Having thus 
denominated the subject-matter of the ordinance a misdemeanor, pros­
ecutors place the punishment therefor within N. J. s·. A. 2:103~6 . · 
·which provides for a fine not ·exceeding $1000.00 or imprisonment .for 
a term· of three years, or both. 

For the township it is argued that the ordinance does not· 
infring~ upon the provisions of tho Gaming Act, N. J. S. A. 2:135-2; 
that the latter relates to those who may "hcwe or keeptt, in the 
places therein stated, a nslot machinen (definition of "which was un­
known to the common law or statutory lo.w) which "may be used" for 
the pl~ying of money or other valu&ble thing (Cf. State v. Brandt, 
122 N. J. L. 488, 6 A. 2d. 203); whereas the ordinance under review 
relates to those who may "have or keep" in the places therein stated,, 
gambling devices (pin ball machines) without provision as to their 
use as such devices. 

Be that ns it may, we choose to di3Cide the question first 
posed as requiring decision in this case on the premise that a pin 
ball game i;3 o. "game of chance"; that pin ball machines are gaillbling 
devices; that possession of pin ball machines. here involved,. unlike 
the possession of lottery slips in State v. lVIurzda, 116 N •. J. L. 
226, 183 A. 305, constitutes n(.)t only an "ingredient" (Id. p. 226) 
of the ngame of chance" prohibited by the stated constitutional 
amendment but thG machines themselves are the inciispensabie, speci­
fically designed devices for the playing of such games. 

On the·st~ted premise, the ordinance is not ultra vires 
the tovmship. Ths object of the ordinance is "to strike at the evil 
in its inception by a raeasure that is primarily p:reventi ve in char­
acter. Ti State v. Murzda, supra, p. ~26. That object is clearly 
within the police powers which have been delegated to municipalities 
in very broad, general and comprehensive terns by N. J. S. Ao 
40: 48-1 and 40: 4.8-2. These ter111s have for their source the. nrovi­
sions of our Horne Rule Act,· P.L. 1917, c. 152, art. trv, seciions 1 
and 2,, respectively. And by the provisions of section 26 of the 
sar11e act (N. J. S. A. 40:42-4) t:nc legislature charged. Hall courts 11 

with the duty of cons truing the act "raost fu.vorably to municipal­
ities", it being the intention of thr2 legislature to give to all 
nunicipalities, tu which tl:1e act applies, nthe fullest and raost 
complete powers possible over the internal affairs of such munic.i­
pali ties .for local self· governr~1ent. n 

Thus even if the sal!H:; act (having and keeping a purposefully 
designed gaubling device) i.ilD.Y constitute an offense against the · 
state, as claililed for prosecutors, anC_ an offense against the town­
ship, we think that the act falls within that categ::)ry which peruits 
be) th the state and rnunicipali ty to punish for the violation thereof 
without viola ti on of any cons ti tutiono.l principle.. Cf. Howe v. 
Treaslu·er of Plainfield, 37 N. J. L. 1L15. 

3. While it would. have bGen better craftshmnship to have 
followed the wording of N .. J. S. A. 40:49-5, and thus to hav8 added 
the words "or both" ti) the penalty provisions of the ordinance (sec. 
4); we do not regard that omission fatal. N. J. 8. A. 40:49-5 
"confers upon rnagistra te's, in their discretion, the power to comu1i t 
as an aid in the collactL:m of· the fines iuposed." Thorne v. 
KeargLJ_ 100 N. J. L. 228, 126 A. 613, aff. sub nornine, Thorne v. 
Casal0, 101 N. J. L. 418, 128 A. 174. Nor does the penalty provi­
sion daprive the magistrate of his tiiscretion to iupose a lesser 
penalty than the prescribed ruaxiEmE1. Cf. Pfister Cher:iical Co. v. 
Rouarto, 15 N. J. Mis. R. 71, 188 A. 727. 
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4. Be1ng a valid exercise .of the police powers, the ordi­
nance does r.1ot violate any of prosecutors' Federal or :state· 

· C6nstitutional tights. · · · · l · 

We have carefully considered all. other point_s arglJ.ed and 
find tbG~ to be without merit:~ 

. Acc·ordingly, the wr1 t is d1smissed with ·costs. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .PERMITTING· FEMALE"EivIPLOYEES· TO ·ACCEPT 
DRINKS· IN- VIOLATION OF RULE 22 Ol:j' ·STATE:· REGULATIONS· NO-a · 20 

.. 2CY DAYs.·1·_-'suSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLElL . ,. ' 

FRONT - FALSE STATEMEN'I1 IN LICENSE APPLICATION - A·!DING AND 
ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO EXEHCISE THE RIGHTS AND PHIVILEGES OF 
"THE . °LICENSE ;_. SITUj-iTION' IN· PART COR..TiECTED ~ FHANK' DISCLOSUHE -
SUSPENSION FOR. BALANCE OF TEHiVI wr~rH ·LEAVE. TU PETITION. TO LIFT 

. AFTER 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter bf Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOUIS KOVACS, 
67 Center St., 
Cliftpn, N.. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of ~l~nary R~tail Con­
sumption License C-89, issued 
by the Municipal Council of the 
City of Clifton. ) 

CONCLUSIUNS 
MJD'··OHDEH 

Louis P. Bertoni, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licenseeo 
Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage.Control. 

BY 'rHE COMMISSIONEH: 

' Licensee is charged with: 

(1) Falsely stating in his license applications that no 
other person had any interest in his license or husiness, whereas 
J~ck Kovacs8 A;.,_,ryre~ and Jack Conway had such interest, in viola-
tion of h. Q 00:l-25; · . 

(2) Permitting said non-licensees to exerci.se the privi­
leges of his license contrary to IL S. 33:1-26, in violation of 
n. s. 33:1-52; 

(3) Permitting female employ·ees to accept drinks _at the 
expense of patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State Fwg-qlations. 
No. 20. 

. Licensee pleaded guilty to all charges, except that he 
denied that Jack Kovacs had arw interest in his license or business. 

As to (1) and (2): Licensee frankly admitted that Al 
Pyret has been his partner eyer since the license was issued to him. 
Pyret has apparently always been fully qualified to hold a liquor 
licenS8o The only reason given for failing to disclose Pyret1s in­
tl2rest was that the la tt(~r vvas employed at the time the original 
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application was filed: arid ndid not want to take tht;·time 9ff to go 
to the Clerk's office to make the necesso.ry a.rr:,.:tngernents-. for putting. 
the license in his nameott 

···Jack Conway ts undi.sclosed interest arose from· a vvri tten 
agreement which he entered into with the licensee, under vvhichJ. in 
consideration of his supplying the entertainers at the licensed 
premises, he received· e:~. percentage of the gross profits. o~ the 
business and was also obligated to share in th0 expense of the 
waiters' salaries and advertising costso This is an interest which 
should have been disclosed. It also a_ppears that this agreement was 
cancelled and Conway" s interest terminated on Novemh.er·._:l:, 1941, pr_ior 
to ·the preparation· of the instant· charges .. ·Pyret:, ~however, -still 
remains an undisclosed-. principaL and an. admitted partner. of. the 
licensee, Lquis Kovacs. 

As to Jack.Kovacs, I ffij ~atdsfied from:the evidence that 
he never h~d any inter~st in the licefise or the busine~s :conducted 
thereunder. · 

~ 

I shall suspend the license for ten days for this viola-
tionu Cf. Re Pousenc, Bulletin 492, Item 3. 

,, 

As to (3): On two occo.sions during July 1941, agents of 
this Departme~t were solicited by female entert~iner~ €lliploy~d at 
the licensed· pr2rriis·es to purchasG drinks for tbc;nio No· immoral 
activities of· any ·kind appear to have acc01apanicd such. so]:.ici ta­
tion. Under the circumstances, · e:i tliventy-clay penalty will be meted 
out on this charge, with a remission· of ·five d..ay s. ·.be.cause -of the 
guilty plea. Gf. Re Bud Holding : Company_i ·Bulletin . 469 _, Item 8 •. · 

, - ,.·. I. 

Under normal circru~1stances, I would, thc~refore; suspend' the 
license for twenty-five days. Sincej however, .. the -present .uethod 
of operation of_ tlH:: busines.s is .imprqper, the license must be. su~­
penc.ed for the :ba.lan¢0 of its tcrnio .... Leave is, lierebY -given. tu· va.~ 
cate said. Sl1Spens1on iJ.pon: co111pli:inee with the. ·cc)r1cll tions · hereinafter 
set forth. Cf. Re Cliffside Park Town Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 492, 
I tern. 4 o 

Accordingly, it is, on. this 3rc1 C:lC!-Y of M.;:trch~ 1942, 

OHJ)ERED, that Plen!?-ry Rr3tail Consumption License C-89, 
l:ier~.tofore is su·eq. to Louis. Kovacs by.·· the· Municipal· Cou.ncil of th\~ 
City of: Clifton, for prenises 67 Cepter'St~, Clift~n,9 be art4 th~· 
same is hereby susperided for the balance of its tor~,· ef~e~tive 
March 9.? 1942, at 3:00 A.M.; and it is further· · .. 

' ' . . . 

. . .· .. OHDERED, that when a bon~ fidQ ·tr:ansfer· of the. l~cense is 
granted by th2 local issuing auti1ori ty j or the unla~vfUl, sttua ti<Jl1 
is corrected by a complete severance frolil the partnershj_p· ·by· Al 
Pyret,9 application 1110.y be 1nade to me~ t.:J vacat0 .said suspension, 
providec~," h:)vrever, that in no event will said suspen:sion be vacated 
prior to the e-xpiration· of t~veil.ty-five days froni the effective ·date 
of the suspension iopose~ herein. 

ALFRED E~ DRISCOLL, 
Cor.1E1issioner •.. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·- SALE OF- ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW F.AIR .· 
TRADE MINDv'.ITJM - COMBINATION SALE - OFFERING AND FURNISHING A GIFT, 
PREMIUM OR INDUCEMENT IN CONNECTION WITH SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER~ 
AGES - 10 DAY°S' SUSPENSION.- EMPLOYMENT OF MINOR IN THE SALE OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 15 DAYS·,· LESS. 
5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

SARAH FELDMAN, 
2600 Pa.lipade Ave. , 
Weehavvken, N. J., 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of .Plenary.Retail Distri­
bution License D-15 issued 'by the 
Township Comrn.i ttee of the Township 
of Weehawken. ) 

Sarah Feldman, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE GOMrJIISSIONER ': 

The licensee pleaded guilty to the following charge~: 

"l. On or about July 1, 1941, without having 
first obtained a special permit so to doJ you sold a pint 
bottle of Fleischmann's Distilled Dry Gin below the mini­
mur.a consumer price published ln Bulletin 416 of this 
Department, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 30. 

"2. On or.about the date aforesaid you sold a 
bottle of alcoholic beveragG for Gonsurnption off the li­
censed· premises not at the specified price thereof, in 
that you sold a pint bottle of gin in combination with 
two pounds of sugar at A. single aggregate price, in vio­
lation of Rule 19 of State Regulations No. 20. 

TY 3. On 1-Jr about the ds. te aforesaid you offered 
and f1rrnished a gift, premiwn and similar inducement with 
the sale of an alcoholic beverage for consumption off the 
licensed p~emises, in that you gave .two pounds of sugar to 
a customer purchasing a pint bottle •Jf gin, in violation 
of Rule 20 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"4. On or about the date aforesaid, you knowingly 
employed and had connected with you in a business capacity 
Fred Feldwan, age 20, a person who would fail to qualify 
as a licensee by reason of age, in that you permitted said 
Frect·Feldman to sell and solicit the sale of alcoholic bev­
erages on your licensed premises, in violation of Bule 1 of 
Stnte Regulations No. 11.n 

It appears that the licensee had advertised the grand open­
ing of her business on July 1, 1941, and offered a two pound package 
of sugar free with every purchase of one dollar of merchanuise.. The 
investigators' reports disclose that they went to the licensed prem­
ises on that day and there purchased froJ.:"1 the licensee's son, Fred 
Feldrnan, age 20, a pint bottle of Fleischmann's Gin for $1.05 (the 
Fair Trade. price at that till1e) anu receivec~ the gift of sugar as ad­
vertised. Their iclenti ty was then disclosed to the licensee. 
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The first three charges arise out of this single trans­
action. In es·sence, the gis·t of the violation is -the gift of the 
package of ·sugar _vd th the ·purchas·e . of an alcoholic beverage.- ·This 

-a licensee may not· _do since it· constitutes an undue ·inducement for 
the· sale of- -alcoholic beverages contrary to the Regulations cited 
in th~ charge~.· For·this I will suspend the license fo~ ten days 
on these charges. 

Wj_th respect to the: fourth charge to which-the licensee 
has pleaded guilty, namely, thG employment of her minor son to sell 
alcoholic bevt-2rages ;i I will suspend the license for an. additional 
five-day period~ 

Sirice the institution of these proceedi.ngs, the licensee 
has been adjudicated a bankrupt in the .Federal Banl-\:ruptcy Court anll 
a receiver appointed for her. This does not in any wis.2_ bar or 
abate these proceedings, nor affect the penalty to. be impose_d. See 
Re Agostino, Bulletin 382, Item 1. · 

By enteri:n.g a plea of guilty, the liecn.see has saved the 
Department the time and expense of proving its case. Five days of 
t:he penalty_ will, therefore,- be remitted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of March, 1.942, 

ORDERED, that Pl8nary Retail Distribution License D-15, 
heretofore_ is sued to Sarah Feldman by tht~ Township Commi.ttee of the 
Township of Weehawken>' be and the same is hereby suspended. for a 
period of ten (lo)· clays, c0mrnencing .March 9, 1942, at 2: 00 A.ivI., and 
ending ~arch 19, 19LJ:2, at 2:00 A.. l'vI. · 

ALFRED E. DHISCULL, 
. Corn.missioner. 

6. ELIGIBILITY - ATTEMPTED ASSAULT UPON A POLICE OFFICER VVHILE IN 
THE PEHFOHMANCE OF HIS DUTY INVOLVES MORAL TUHPITUDE - APPLICANT 
DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO HOLD A LIQUUE. LICENSE OH Tu BE EMPLOYED BY 
A LIQUOE LIC.ENSEE.. u 

March 3 , 1942 
' 

Case No. 413. 

On January 9, 1939 applicant was arr2stecl as a disorderly 
person for creating a disturbance in a public dining place. After 
being arraigned before the Police Judge, applicant vms being escorted 
to the elevator in the City Hall by the arresting po.lice officer 
when applicant attempted to ·strike the officer vvi th a harnrrrer. The 
assault vms prevented only because a woman, standing nearby, saw ap­
plicant raise the hammer ani...l uttered_ a vmrning screamo He was thc:;re­
upon charged with attempted assault and battery, to vvhich he plead.eel 
guilty, arid on June 7, 1939 he was placeG. on probation for three 
years. On October 29, 1941 he vras sentenced to jail for t:hree months 
for violation of probation. 

'l!he. ·crime· of assault upon a police officer while in per­
formance of his duty is one which involves moral turpi tucie. Re Case 
No. 178, Bulletin 478, Item 12. The mere fact that consummation of 
the assc:.ult' is frustrated by the fortuitous circumstance of a warning 
scream does not, in my opin.ion, relieve the offense of that element. 

It is recornnended that applicant be advised that he is in­
eligible to hold a liquor license or be employe~ by a liquor licensee 
in this State. 

APPEOVED: 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Cournissioner. 

Samuel B. Helfand, 
Attorney. 
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'{. :MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF RQBBEHY I;NVOLVE$ HORAL TURPITUDE.· · 

... ·,.DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION· TO LIFT - . GOOD CONDTJGT ... FOI(FIVE 
· .... YEARS, AND NO.T CONTRARY ·TO PUBLIC INTEREST ~.APPLICATION GHANTED • . /',.•'. . . . ·.' 

'In. the I~atter of. a.n Application 
to aecio~~ Disqualification be­
.cause .. 9f a. Convict.iqn, .. pursuant 
:to' R ~ =·. S. ·.33·: 1-3.l·. 2 . .-

Ca.s e ~No. 183. 
. . . . : . . 

- - - - - - - - - - - -
.~ : 

. :_ .. : .. B'Y Tim: 'coiJIMISSIONER: 

.) . 

) 

) 

-) 

C 01\TC LU Stern S 
AND. ORDER 

. In 1919 petition.er, then about ten ·or eleven y~ars of age, 
·vvas · ¢onunitted ·to and remained for about two years iri a parental ·home 
:.because h~ Was. a tri.lant ·from public school. In 1921 he was again 
sent to··a .. parental home on a charge of loitering.. In 192? he".was 

· . ··convict~d ·or .gr,and larceny," arising out ·of .. the theft of a t;ru.ck 
· ·1.oaded: with tobacco; sentenced to a reformatory and later: · 
re-sentenced to one year's probation. L~ter in the same .year, while 
sti~l on probation, he ~erved one month in a M~ssichris~tts jail, for 
having> a: stolen fur coat in his .possession. In 1928, when he was 
about nirret~on years of age, he was· convicted in Penn·sylvania of . 
r.·Obbery and s·ent-enced to s·erve· from. tvvelve ·to twenti-f'our year·s. ·1n 
pr·i~36n. This robbery was committed by petitioner and a·· companion in 
a restauran.t, at the point of a gun. Petitioner 1 s companion was 
shot. and. killed by (.:;. police officer in the ensuing pursuit. Pe ti~ 
ti0ner ·was in pr·.tson for seven years and eight and one-:-half mohths, 
being r~leased on parole in December 1935, when.he immediately re­
turned ·to this Stats. In 1939 he was held as· a matericLl witness 1n 
a case involving the· alleged loan of .. money at iliegal rates of inter­
est. This case was closed by thE:: police and prosecutor• s office 
vvi thout any criminal charges being made against peti ti1)ner. In 1941 
he· was picked up on. some old 1928 complaints, ·reli;cs •)f his earlier 
trciub~e in thi~ State, but these wero. n~lle ~tossed ·a few days later. 

The· crime o.f robbery;·' ~p.er ~ involves moral turpitude. 
Hence ,.peti ti.ciher ;Ls disqualified from "'dvrking for a liquor license~3 
in th~s State or from lhllding ~ liquor license. R~ S. 33:1-25, 2e. 

Petitioner, in this proceeding and pursuant to R.S.33:1-3102, 
seeks removc:i.l of such disqualification. His record clearly indicates 
that as a boy he vvas wayward and had marked criminal tendencies. Un­
less I am satisfied, by c0nvincing evidence, that he has rehabili-· 
ta ted himself and bas completely changed for the better, I will not 
lift his disqualification. Otherwise, his a~sociation with the alco­
holic beverage industry would be contrary to public interest. The 
mere fact. that peti tic.mer has not been convicted of crir~1e within the 
five years last past does not, of itself, entitle him to such relief. 
Re Case No. 175, Bulletin 492, Item 7. · 

However, in fairness it is to be noted that petitioner (who 
is now in his Lliddle . thirties) reached maturity while in prison; that 
when comrnitted, he. had crL-.ciinal. tendencies, but he was not an adult, 
hardened criminal. In 1935, wnen he was released from the peniten­
tiary, he came back to his mother, who resided ip this Stateo His 
brother, a boxing promoter, gave him eE1ploymen t in his gyranasium for 
about six lilonths •. Subsequently, he obtained eE1ployL1ent on WoP.A. 
projGcts; first as a laborer and later as a foreuan, until Jc..nuary 
1938, when he was discharged because he could not pass the necessary 
qualifying examinations. He then took ov.er his brother 1 s gyi;masiw11, 
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and managed ~ .. arid :tr:e;-t·ihed >q-oxers· until r·ecently; ·'\!~hen ·.·th~ 1-e.a.s.e Qf:· , 
the gymn_asimn ,expire.d •.. At the. time ·of . the hearing, he was helping 

. his brother· in .anotber~ gymnasii.tm and· vvas also 1nanaging .. boxers-~ ··::rte: 
says· that if his disqualification is -·lifted, ·11e intends to· open a . 
tavern as a supplement to his activities _in. the boxing field o 

Peti ti.oner !.s. present outlook on life,- .. in ·11is ·own words, is: 
"I see an opport.urii'ty .. to rise and I cannot·take ·1t.'b'ecause of my 
parole o.nd my past,- ·and I feel that life would seem ·much =br·ighter to 
me if I w2"s given the same opportunity that any other man .. gets that 
behaves himself •••• what I have done. is in the past. Since then, I 
have met up with a lot of good people •..• ~-I ·have been the only blci'ck 
sheep in the family. I was -- now I am a lamb. n ... 

·· The .. par9le offi-9er. vyh9 has: supervised. pe~i ti oner's activities 
since 1937 testified .t.ha.t p~ti tiorier has rehabilitated 'himself .anq 
no lqng_er. assoc.iates with ·evil conipani_ons. · He ·regards this"·as .. a ·" 
worthwhile .. acqomplis0rrH2n t, · parti_c1i.l~rly because· peti ti.Oner• s acti'vi­
ties ?-S a box~~g .man~ger bring_ him in· frequent· contact. vdth a )'ough · 
and ready eie.rnent.. · · · · , · · · · 

. . ·: ·Petitiqner • s. pastor·. te_sti:fied: 'tb.a-t he a:Lded. ·.iri: obtairii1ig· .. 
petition.er_,_s·:~release from the p~ni:t~riti2ry ·a11d .Pr6rnised. that he" · 
would. look -after him;_ thcit since his rE;lease petitioner has l~d .·a 
clean lif~, at~ended chul{'ch.regularly and that he has .. really'cti.anged 
iµ.to . a good. bqy ·• · , : ....... ~ .... · · .. . .. ' · . · · · , : . . · ._ · · · . , . · : .. : 

.. A piorninGnt. figure.in th~ sporti pr~~oiiori,fi~ld testified 
tl).a t ·he has kno~Vl}. f1eti tioner for. the.· past five·: year'!? .arid formd: him · , 
to .be honorable. in hi? qealings. The chief of. po.lice of· the .mUi.'1.ici.:._ 
pali ty wherein. peti_tior1er hq.s res~ded during.' that period. reports. 
there are no complain~s.~ending agai~s~ hi~.: · 

. - ·The evidence of peti ti6ne~' s" ·charaqter ~Jitnesses is ·most,· 
iip.pres si ve' and petitioner's c.oriduct since h.e reached, n1anhood is 

_that of .an industrious in4ivid~al seeking· ~dvaricem~nt iri. l~~itimat~ 
fields. · Apparently, when 'he arrived at the age of reasoh, he st.1.w · · · 
the E?I'.i .. or of, his ways. I an therefore going to. accept the recom­
mend~ti6n of t~e parole· office~~· arid petitione~•s-·pastor, and give 
petitioner the ·chance which; he asks.·· ·It j_s ·to be 'hoped that he· will 
prove \Ivor thy· ?f. their. confidence and wine Q • • • • • 

I ~herefore ~oncl~J~ that.petitiorierts as§oci~ti0n with the 
alcoholic· beverage· industry will' not be contrary to t11e· public .inter­
est. 

. ' 

Accqrdi.ngly,. it i.s, on .. this 5th. day of Mar?~1, .· 1942,' 

·ORDER.ED, that ·the peti tioher 1 s .statutory. 'd.isquali'ficati;.)n 
because of the convictions de$cribed herein be arid. the same· is hereby 

· lifted, in accordance with ~the :provi;>ions · .Jf R. S. · 33: 1-31·~ 2~ · · 
...... , 

ALFRED E~. DRISCOLL, 
· Coimrri s sioner. · · 
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a. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE STATEIVIEHT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION -:AiDING .. AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE~ISQUALIFIED 
BECAUSE OF RESIDENCE) TO EXERCISE THE-RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE 
LICENSE ."';'" SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - EMPLOYMENT 
-OF:. b;IS.(iUALIFIED. PERS:ONS .. (NON-RESIDENCE) _:_ SITUATION. C OB.RECTED BY 
OBTAINING EMPLOYMENT PERMITS -- 3 DAYS'· SUSPENSI-ON. - . TOTAL~:. 13 .. , 
DAY~WITH NO REMISSION FOR GUILTY PLEA • 

. In.ihe .. M~tte1·" .·of Di.s.ciplidary · 
_Proce·~dings· against·· · 

- ··' . ,• - ; . . . 

., •1 .. 

:t:lf.SMOND. :NEL.S ONi, . . 
_ 12~~: s·o.l.lth 'Br,oa,dvv-8.y,. 
. po'u;th. Amboy,· ·N. : J. , .. 

H9lder_ of Plenary hetail Consurnp-
.. _tion· License: c--12, issued by the. 

) 

) 

\. ' 
) 

'·)' 
:·con~n1on· Council ·of the City -of -South 
··Amboy, .. ~p.ii..d tr·ansferr.ed during -pende.ncy ) 

.. - of 'these: proceedings_ t:q .. : · 

NELSONS·TAVERN, INCORP.ORATED 

for the·s~me _premises . 

) : 

) 

., ,.. 

... ..... ·~ ,' . 

'.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. -R~ymqnd Nelson;' Defendant-Licensee:, Prq Se. 
G Ct. George· A_ddonizio, Esq., Attorney for Departmeiit of. Alcobolic 

Beverage Control •. 

BY THE·COMMISSIONEH: 

Defendant, Raymond Nelson, has pleaded guilty· to· charges 
allegiµg (1) that he falsely denied, in his application for the 
present·. :fiscal year' that any per son other . than himself was inter­
e sted in ·thci license applied for and the business to be conducted 
thereurider; (2) that he knowingly aided and abetted Justus Nelson, 
a non-licensee, to exercise the rights and privileges of bis li­
cense; and (3) that he knowingly employed Justus Nelson and Mary 
Nelson, persons who would fail to qualify as licensees by reason of 
lack of five years' residence in New Jersey. 

Justus Helson and Mary Nelson, his wife, were formerly res­
idents of the State of New York. In June 1941 they moved to South 
Amboy, New l.Tersey. At about the same; time, Justus Nelson and his 
cousin, defendant Raymcind Nelson, entered into a partnership and 
arranged to purchase thG licensed business at 122 South Broadway, 
South Amboy. On June 18, 1941, a.pplicati'on for a license for the 
present fiscal year was filed by Raymond Nelson but he did not dis­
close the fact. that his cousin Justus Nelson vvas a partner in the 
business. Between July 1, l941 and January 27, 194~, while the 
license was in the name of Raymon~ Nelson, the business was oper­
ated by the partners and Mary Nelson was employed on the licensed 
premises. On January 27, 1942 the license was transferred to 
Nelsons Tavern, Incorporatedo 

Since the.~ ins ti tu ti on of these proceedings, Raymond Nelson 
has purchased from Justus Nelson all of the latter's interest .except 
a small interest which the latter has retained. In view uf the 
testimony given under CJath at the hearing, I am satisfied that this 
transaction was bona fide. The stock l..;f Nels1)ns Tavern, Inc0rpora­
teG., which was incorp<)rated :)n January 3, 1942, is now reported to 
be hclC by the following parties: 
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·_Raymond NE~lsor{;-; 
Justus Nelson~···. j, " 

Willard Goodm~n · 
' ' ' ' ' ,, 

90 shares 
5 shares 
5 shares· 
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& . ·Since JustD:s ,Nelson is now the· bona. fide .holder ·'.)f 1~-ss. -_than 
lO;o of the .. stock of. ·the corporate .. licensee, it_appears t~1a:t the un­
lawful situation has been corrected. 

It further appears that, on October 27,,, 1941,· after our ··i4-'­
vestigation had begun but before. charges herein Wt~r(~ ·served'; bott--£° · 
Justus Nelson and Mary Nelson obtained employment permits from .this 
Department. This, in itself, is not a defense to ·the ~rcs~nt Cl~rges. 
It will, however, be conside.red in mi tigo.tion of· penalty. · T·h0· .f~act 
remalns that the licensee did swear falsely in his application-for a 
license and 'did· 'improperly employ di.squalifiecl pers.ons as· charg~d:. 

As to penalty: Since guilt has bsen ad.mi ttet:i' a.nd the situ~ 
ation corrected)) I shall impose a teri-clay suspension on .charges- (J) 
and (2) . Re ·Casagrande, Bulletin· 396, 1:tem 11 ;- Re Cera-~'.olo, Bull~.t;Ln 
420, Item 6. Cf. Re bilver Palm Corporation? Bulletin 417~ Item 8, 
and Bulletin 422, 1 tem 8. I shall impose a· tll;re:e-day. su·spension on 
chnrgo (3), making a total suspension of thirteen (l~) da~s. . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 6th dt-.:...y of l\Jiarch, 1942J 

. • ORQERED, that Pl~hary. Eetail Consurnption License C-12, . here~ 
tofore· 'issued· to Ra~'mond Nelson.for premises at 122 South Broadway_9 

South Amboy, and trCJ.11sferr·ed during the pcndency of these proceedings 
to Nelsons Tavern, Incorporated, be and the same is he~~by ·susp0nded 
for a period of thirte2n (13) days, commcmcing March 11, 1942, at 
3:QO. A~ .M. and terminating March 24, 19L12., at.3:00 A. M. 

~·C_ bu~J&. 
Commissioner. 


